

OCTOBER TERM 2019

No. 19-8695

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,  
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, Executive Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice;  
LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional  
Institutions Division; BILLY LEWIS, Warden, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Huntsville Unit,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

--- CAPITAL CASE ---

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR AFTER 7:00 PM EASTERN TIME, TUESDAY,  
JUNE 16, 2020

Matthew C. Lawry\*  
Peter Walker  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
matthew\_lawry@fd.org

Richard W. Rogers, III  
3636 S. Alameda St., Ste. B,  
#191  
Corpus Christi, TX 78411  
(361) 779-5281  
rwrorgersiii@aol.com

*\* Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

Counsel for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Defendants’ Exhaustion Argument is Unpreserved and Without Merit. ....	1
II. This Court Should Grant a Stay and Certiorari on the RLUIPA Claim.....	3
A. TDCJ Has Imposed a Substantial Burden on Mr. Gutierrez’s Religious Exercise. ....	3
B. Defendants’ Claimed Security Concerns Are Speculative and Are Not Supported by the Record in this Case. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Fox v. Washington*, 949 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 5

*Haight v. Thompson*, 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 5

*Murphy v. Collier*, 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Murphy v. Collier*, 942 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 3, 4
